Open Column for PBA639 and PBD659
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Model Order No. A [mm/inch] Material

SS330 30878281 330/13 AISI 304 stainless steel /
AISI 304 554K /
Nerezovd ocel AlSI 304 /
AISI 304 rustfrit stdl /

A SS660 30878282 660/ 26 AIS| 304 Edelstahl /

Acero inoxidable AISI 304 /
Acier inoxydable AISI 304 /
AISI 304 rozsdamentes aceél /
Acciaio inox AISI 304 /

AISI 304 roestvrij staal /
AISI 304 rustfritt stal /

Stal nierdzewna AISI 304 /
Aco inoxidavel AISI 304 /
AISI 304 rostfritt stdl /

AISI 304 paslanmaz celik

0

SS900 30878283 900/35.4

3 Adapters / $:3Z4E / Adaptéry / Adaptere / Adapter / Adaptadores / Adaptateurs /
Adapterek / Adattatori / Adapters / Adaptere / Adaptery / Adaptadores / Adapters /
Adaptorler

EN

The column can be insfalled fo either the short or the long side of the weighing platforms. When it is insfalled fo the
long side, two adapfers need to be added between the weighing platform and the column. Refer to Table 1 on page
4 for adapter configurations provided for weighing platforms in different sizes.

CN
UHAIRRANGNEDRKD. RRARDE, FEENSMIEZBMERNEEE. BXAERTH
BHREERE, HSRE4TTTHTable 1.

cz

Sloupec Ize instalovat na kratkou nebo dlouhou stranu vazicich ploSin. Pfi instalaci na delSi stranu je ffeba mezi vazici
plosinu a sloupec pfidat dva adaptéry. V Table 1 na strané 4 jsou uvedeny konfigurace adaptérd doddvané pro

vazici plosiny riznych velikosti.

DK

Sgjlen kan placeres p& den korte eller lange side af vejningsplatformerne. Nar du installerer pd langsiden,
er det ngdvendigt at tilfgje fo adaptere mellem vejningsplatformen og sgjlen. Se Table 1 pa side 4 for
adapterkonfigurationer, der leveres til vejningsplatforme i forskellige stgrrelser.

DE

Die Sdule kann sowohl an der kurzen als auch an der langen Seite der Wdgeplattformen montiert werden. Bei der
Montfage an der Léngsseite missen zwischen Wégeplattform und Sdule zwei Adapter angebracht werden. Siehe Table
1 auf Seite 4 fir Adapterkonfigurationen flir verschiedene GréBen von Wégeplattformen.

ES

La columna se puede instalar en el lado corto o largo de las plataformas de pesaje. Cuando se instala en el lado largo,
se debe afiadir dos adaptadores entre la plataforma de pesaje y la columna. Consulte la Table 1 de la pdgina 4

para conocer la configuracion del adaptador provisto para plataformas de pesaje de diferentes famafos.



FR

La colonne peut étre installée sur le c6té court ou long des plates-formes de pesage. Lorsqu'il est installé sur le coté
long, deux adaptateurs doivent étre ajoutés entre la plate-forme de pesage et la colonne. Reportez-vous au Table 1 a la
page 4 pour les configurations d'adaptateur fournies pour les plates-formes de pesage de différentes failles.

HU

Az oszlopot a mérlegeknek mind a révid, mind a hosszu oldaldra fel lehet szerelni. Ha a hosszu oldalon kerdl
felszerelésre, két adaptert kell a mérleg és az oszlop kdzé helyezni. Hivatkozzon az Table 1 a 4. oldalon a
kilénbdz6 meretl mérlegeken haszndalt adapter konfigurdciokkal kapcsolatban.

IT

La colonna puo essere installata sia sul lato corto che su quello lungo delle piattaforme di pesatura. Quando &
installata sul lato lungo, € necessario aggiungere due adattatori fra la piattaforma di pesatura e la colonna stessa.
Fare riferimento alla Table 1 a pagina 4 per le configurazioni degli adattatori fornite per piattaforme di pesatura di
differenti dimensioni.

NL

De kolom kan zowel aan de korte als aan de lange zijde van de weegplateaus worden gemonteerd. Bij montage aan de
lange zijde dienen moeten twee adapters worden toegevoegd tussen het weegplafeau en de kolom. Raadpleeg Table 1
op pagina 4 voor adapterconfiguraties voor weegplateaus in verschillende afmetingen.

NO

Sgylen kan monteres p@ kort eller langsiden av veieplattformen. Vied montering pd langsiden kreves det to adaptere
mellom veieplattformen og sgylen. Se Table 1 pd side 4 for adapterkonfigurasjoner for ulike stgrrelser av
veieplattformer.

PL

Kolumna moze zosta¢ zamocowana na krotkiej lub dtugiej krawedzi platform wagowych. W przypadku, gdy
zamontowano jq na dtugiej krawedzi nalezy doda¢ dwa adaptery pomiedzy platformg wagowg i kolumng. Zapoznaj sie
z Table 1 na stronie 4, aby sprawdzi¢ konfiguracje adaptery dla platform wagowych w réznych wymiarach.

PT

A coluna pode ser instalada no lado curto ou lado longo das plataformas de pesagem. Quando estiver instalada no
lado longo, dois adaptadores precisam ser adicionados entre a plataforma de pesagem e a coluna. Consulte a Table 1
na pdgina 4 para configuragdes do adaptador fornecidas para plataformas de pesagem em tamanhos diferentes.

SV

Pelaren kan installeras till endera den korta eller den Idnga sidan av vagningsplattformarna. Nar den dr installerad fill
den langa sidan, maste tvd adapters filldggas mellan vagningsplattformen och pelaren. Se Table 1 pd sida 4 for
adapter konfigurationer forsedda for vagningsplattformar i olika storlekar.

TR

Sutun, tartim platformlarinin kisa veya uzun tarafina monte edilebilir. Uzun tarafa monte edildiginde, tarfim platformu
ile sttun arasina iki adaptor eklenmesi gereklidir. Farkli boyutlardaki tarfim platformlart icin saglanan adaptér
konfigurasyonlari icin sayfa 4'teki Table 1'e bakin.



Table 1: Adapter Configurations / $53Z+£2<8Y / Konfigurace Adaptéru / Adapterindstillinger /
Adapterkonfigurationen / Configuracion del adaptador / Configurations de I'adaptateur / Adapter Konfigurdciok /

Configurazioni dell'adattatore / Adapterconfiguraties / Adapterkonfigurasjoner / Konfiguracje adaptera /

Configuracoes do Adaptador / Adapter Konfigurationer / Adaptor Konfigiirasyonlari

PBA639-QA | PBA639-A | PBA639-QB | PBA639-BB | PBA639-B | PBA639-BC | PBA639-CC
PBD659-QA | PBD659-A | PBD659-QB | PBD659-BB | PBD659-B | PBD659-BC | PBD659-CC
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Mounting / 2235 / Montovdni / Forsamling / Montage / Montaje / Montage /
Rogzités / Montaggio / Montage / Montering / Mocowanie / Montagem / Montera /
Montaj

Tool: M8 torque wrench

1. Choose the short side (S) or the long side (L) of the weighing platform tfo install the column.
2. Fasten the column fo the weighing platform using the fwo M8 screws (1), forque 25 Nm. If the column is installed
to the long side of the weighing platform, add two adapters (2) between the column and the weighing platform.
Torque of the adapters 25 Nm. See Chapter 3 for more information on adapters.
3. Turn the leveling foot (3) info the column and adjust it by hand unfil it firmly fouches the ground.
4. Fixthe load cell cable (5) to the ducts (4) af the bottom of the column, then lead it to inside of the column.
5. Coil the surplus cable into the column and roll up the cable inside the column.
Note: The fastener kif, which includes the screws, the adapfers and the leveling foot, can be ordered separately.
Order number 30713481.



CN

TH: MBA%ERF

1. EEFEHED (S) Ik (L) RRIH.

2. fEM2EM8IEET (1) , WMHEEAENS L, #4425 Nm. MRIHRRENGHKY, BEIHESH
BZEIEMAANEEE (2) . BEEHE L5 Nm. BXEEENEZER, B5REIE.

3. HEEM (3) $rAMEH, AFAE, EEETHFEEEMMBE.
4. HHEFBERLG (5) BEAITRILE (4) B, REHEFAIERE.
5. WEZRHBHEENIHEN.

EE: REMEG (SR HRAEFETH) TR IRIT, 1T-S30713481.

cz

Ndstroj: Momentovy kli¢ M8

1. Pro instalaci sloupce zvolte krdtkou stranu (S) nebo dlouhou stranu (L) vdzici plosiny.

2. Pripevnéte sloupec k vazici plosiné pomoci dvou §roubid M8 (1) tocivym momenfem 25 Nm. Pokud je sloupec
instalovan na delsi strané vazici plosiny, pfidejte mezi sloupec a vazici plosinu dva adaptéry (2). ToCivy moment
adaptérl 25 Nm. Dalsi informace o adaptérech naleznete v kapitole 3.

3. Ofocte vyrovndvaci patku (3) do sloupce a ruéné ji nastavte, dokud se pevné nedotkne zeme.

4. Pfipevnéte kabel siloméru (5) k vyvodim (4) ve spodni ¢dsti sloupce a poté jej vedte dovnitf sloupce.

5. Stocte prebytecny kabel do sloupce a svirite kabel uvnitt sloupce.

Pozndmka: Spojovaci sada, kferd obsahuje Srouby, adaptéry a vyrovndavaci patku, se dé objednat zvIast.

Cislo objednavky 30713481.

DK

Veerktgj: M8 drejningsmomeninggle

1. Veelg kortsiden (S) eller langsiden (L) pd vejningsplatformen for at installere sgjlen.

2. Fastger sgjlen til vejningsplatformen med de to M8-skruer (1), stframningsmoment 25 Nm. Ndr sgjlen er installeret
pd langsiden af vejningsplatformen, skal du filfgje to adaptere (2) mellem sgjlen og vejningsplatformen.
Adaptermoment 25 Nm. For mere information om adaptere, se kapitel 3.

3. Drej justeringsfoden (3) pd sgjlen, og juster den manuelt, indfil den bergrer gulvet godt.

4. Fastggr belastningscellen (5) kablet fil rgrene (4) i bunden af sgjlen, og indscet det derefter i sgjlen.

5. Pakk overskydende kabel rundt om sgjlen, og vik kablet ind i sgjlen.

Bemcerk: Montferingssaettet, der bestdr af skruer, adaptere og justerbar fod, kan bestilles separat.

Bestillingsnummer 30713481.

DE

Werkzeug: M8 Drehmomentschllssel

1. Wahlen Sie die kurze Seite (S) oder die lange Seite (L) der Wdgeplatiform aus, um die Séule zu installieren.

2. Befestigen Sie die Sdule mit den beiden M8 Schrauben (1) an der Wdgeplattform, Anzugsdrehmoment 25 Nm.
Wenn die Sdule an der Ldngsseite der Wdgeplattform installiert ist, figen Sie zwei Adapter (2) zwischen Sdule
und Wdgeplattform hinzu. Anzugsdrehmoment der Adapter 25 Nm. Weitere Informationen zu Adaptern finden Sie in
Kapitel 3.

3. Den NivellierfuB (3) in die Stule eindrehen und von Hand verstellen, bis er fest auf dem Boden aufliegt.

4. Befestigen Sie das Wiigezellenkabel (5) an den Kandlen (4) am Boden der Stule und flihren Sie es dann in die
Sdule hinein.

5. Wickeln Sie das Uberschussige Kabel in die Sdule und rollen Sie das Kabel in der Séule auf,

Bemerkung: Das Befestigungsset bestehend aus den Schrauben, den Adaptern und dem NivellierfuB kann separat

bestellt werden. Bestellnummer 30713481.



ES

Herramienta: Llave de torsion M8

1. Elija el lado corto (S) o el lado largo (L) de la plataforma de pesaje para instalar la columna.

2. Fije la columna en la plataforma de pesaje utilizando dos tornillos M8 (1), torsion de 25 Nm. Si se instala la
columna en el lado largo de la plataforma de pesaje, afiada dos adaptadores (2) entre la columna y la plataforma
de pesaje. Torsion de los adaptadores de 25 Nm. Consulte el Capitulo 3 para obtener mads informacion sobre los
adaptadores.

3. Cologue el pie de nivelaciéon (3) en la columna y ajustelo con la mano hasta que esté en contacto firmemente
con el suelo.

4. Fije el cable de celda de carga (5) en los conductos (4) en la parte inferior de la columna, y dirijalo hacia el
interior de la columna.

5. Enrosque el cable sobrante hacia la columna y enrdllelo dentro de la columna.

Observacion: El juego de sujetadores, el cual incluye los tornillos, los adaptadores y el pie de nivelacion, se puede

pedir por separado. NUmero de orden 30713481.

FR

Outil: Clé dynamomeétrique M8

1. Choisissez le coté court (S) ou le coté long (L) de la plate-forme de pesage pour installer la colonne.

2. Fixer la colonne @ la plate-forme de pesée @ I'aide des deux vis M8 (1), couple 25 Nm. Si la colonne est installée
sur le coté long de la plate-forme de pesage, ajoutez deux adaptateurs (2) entre la colonne et la plate-forme de
pesage. Couple des adaptateurs 25 Nm. Voir chapitre 3 pour plus d'informations sur les adaptateurs.

3. Tournez le pied de nivellement (3) dans la colonne et ajustez-le & la main jusqu'a ce qu'il fouche fermement le
sol.

4. Fixez le cdble du peson (5) aux gaines (4) en bas de la colonne, puis faites-le passer a l'intérieur de la colonne.

5. Enroulez le surplus de c@ble dans la colonne ef enroulez le cable & I'intérieur de la colonne.

Remarque: Le kit de fixation, qui comprend les vis, les adaptateurs et le pied de nivellement, peut éire commandé

séparément. Numéro de commande 30713481.

HU

Eszkoz: M8 nyomatékkulcs

1. Vdlassza ki a mérleg révid (S) vagy hosszi oldaldt (L) az oszlop felszereléséhez.

2. ROgzitse az oszlopot a mérleghez az M8 esavarokkal (1), 256 Nm nyomatékkal. Ha az oszlop a mérleg hosszu
oldalan kerl felszerelésre, helyezzen ket adaptert (2) az oszlop és mérleg kdzé. Az adapterekre helyezzen 25 Nm
nyomatékot. Hivatkozzon a 3 fejezetre tovabbi informdciokért az adapterrél.

3. Forditsa a szintezdt (3) az oszlop felé és dllitsa kézzel addig, amig erésen hozzd nem ér a talajhoz.

4. RoOgzitse az erdmérd cella kabelét (5) az oszlop aljén 1évé csatorndkhoz (4), majd vezesse azt az oszlop
belsejébe.

5. Tekerje a maradék kabelt az oszlopba, és tekerje fel a kdbelt az oszlopon belil.

Megjegyzés: A rogzité készlet, amibe beletarfoznak a csavarok, adapter és a szintez6, kilén megrendelhetd.

A rendelés szama 30713481.



IT

Strumento: Chiave dinamometrica M8

1. Scegliere il lato corto (S) o il lafo lungo (L) della piaftaforma di pesatura per installare la colonna.

2. Fissare la colonna alla piattaforma di pesata con le due viti M8 (1), coppia di serraggio 25 Nm. Se la colonna
viene installata sul lato lungo della piattaforma di pesata, aggiungere due adattatori (2) fra la colonna e la
piattaforma di pesata. Coppia di adattatori 25 Nm. Consultare il Capifolo 3 per maggiori informazioni sugli
adattatori.

3. Ruotare il piedino di livellamento (3) nella colonna e regolarlo manualmente fino a raggiungere saldamente il
suolo.

4. Fissare il cavo della cella di carico (5) ai condotti (4) nella parfe inferiore della colonna, quindi portarlo
all'inferno della colonna.

5. Awvolgere il cavo in eccesso nella colonna e arrotolare il cavo all'interno della colonna.

Nota: Il kit di fissaggio, che include viti, adattatori e piedino di livellamento, pud essere ordinafo separatamente.

Numero d'ordine 30713481.

NL

Gereedschap: M8 momentsleutel

1. Kies de korte zijde (S) of de lange zijde (L) van het weegplafeau om de kolom te installeren.

2. Bevestig de kolom aan het weegplateau met de twee M8 schroeven (1), aanhaalmoment 25 Nm. Als de kolom
aan de lange zijde van het weegplateau is geinstalleerd, voeg dan twee adapters (2) toe tussen de kolom en het
weegplafeau. Koppel van de adapters 25 Nm. Zie hoofdstuk 3 voor meer informatie over adapters.

3. Draai de nivelleringsvoet (3) in de kolom en pas deze met de hand aan fotdat deze de grond stevig raakt.

4. Bevestig de laadcelkabel (5) aan de leidingen (4) aan de onderkant van de kolom en leid deze vervolgens
naar de binnenkant van de kolom.

5. Spoel de overtollige kabel in de kolom en rol de kabel op in de kolom.

Opmerking: De bevestigingsset, die de schroeven, de adapters en de nivellerende voet bevat, kan afzonderlijk worden

besteld. Bestelnummer 30713481.

NO

Verktgy: M8 momentngkkel

1. Velg kortsiden (S) eller langsiden (L) pd veieplattformen for & installere sgylen.

2. Bruk fo M8-skruer (1) med et moment pd 25 Nm for & feste sgylen il veieplattformen. Hvis sgylen er installert
pd langsiden av veieplatiformen, legg til to adaptere (2) mellom sgylen og veieplattformen. Dreiemomentet fil
adapteren er 25 Nm. For mer informasjon om adapteren, se kapittel 3.

3. Vi nivelleringsfgttene (3) inn i stenderne og juster dem for hénd til de er godt i kontakt med bakken.

4. Fest veiecellekabelen (5) fil rgret (4) i bunnen av sgylen, og far den derefter inn i sgylen.

5. Vikle den overflgdige kabelen inn i sgylen, og vikle derefter kabelen inn i sgylen.

Merk: Festesettet, inkludert skruer, adaptere og nivelleringsfgtter, kan bestilles separat.

Bestillingsnummer 30713481.

PL

Narzedzie: Klucz dynamometryczny M8

1. Wybierz krétszg (S) lub dtuzszg (L) krawedz platformy wagowej, aby zamocowa¢ kolumng.

2. Przymocuj kolumne do platformy wagowej z uzyciem dwaéch $rub M8 (1), moment dokrecenia wynosi
25 Nm. Jezeli kolumne zamocowano na dtuzszej krawedzi platformy wagowej, nalezy doda¢ dwa adaptery
(2) pomiedzy kolumng i platformg wagowg. Moment dokrecenia adapfery wynosi 25 Nm. Zapoznaj sig z
Rozdziatem 3, aby uzyskaé dodatkowe informacje w zakresie adaptery.

3. Wkrec stopke poziomowang (3) w kolumne i dokonaj jej recznej regulacji do potozenia, w kiorym stopka bedzie
pewnie spoczywaé na podtozu.

4. Przymocuj przewéd ogniwa obcigznikowego (5) do cewek (4) na spodzie kolumny, a nastepnie poprowadz je
w Srodku kolumny.

5. Umies¢ nadmiar kabla zwijajgc go w kolumnie.

Uwaga: Zestaw do mocowania, zawierajgey $ruby, adaptery i stopke poziomowang, moze zosta¢ zamdwiony osobno.

Numer zamoéwienia 30713481.



PT

Ferramenta: Chave de torque M8

1. Escolha o lado curto (S) ou o longo (L) da plataforma de pesagem para instalar a coluna.

2. Fixe a coluna & plataforma de pesagem usando os dois parafusos M8 (1), de torque de 25 Nm. Se a coluna for
instalada no lado longo da plataforma de pesagem, adicione dois adaptadores (2) entre a coluna e a plataforma
de pesagem. Torque dos adaptadores 25 Nm. Consulte o Capitulo 3 para mais informacdes sobre adaptadores.

3. Gire o pé nivelador (3) na coluna e o ajuste manualmente até que foque firmemente no piso.

4. Fixe o cabo da célula de carga (5) aos dutos (4) na base da coluna e, a seguir, conduza-o para o interior da
coluna.

5. Enrole o cabo excedente na coluna e enrole o cabo no interior da coluna.

Observagdo: O kit de fixac@o, incluindo os parafusos, os adaptadores e 0 pé de nivelamento, pode ser pedido

separadamente.

Numero do pedido 30713481.

SV

Redskap: M8 momentnyckel

1. Vdlj den korta sidan (S) eller den Idnga sidan (L) av vagningsplattformen for att installera pelaren.

2. Fast pelaren till vagningsplattformen med de tvd M8 skruvarna (1), vridmoment 25 Nm. Om pelaren ¢r installerad
fill den I&dnga sidan av vdgningsplattformen, Idgg fill tva adapters (2) mellan pelaren och vagningsplattformen.
Vridmoment till adapters 25 Nm. Se kapitel 3 fér mer information om adapfers.

3. Vrid utjimningsfoten (3) in i pelaren och justera den for hand fills den stadigt rér marken.

4. Fixa den lastcellskabeln (5) till kanalerna (4) pd botten av pelaren, sedan led den inuti pelaren.

5. Rulla in éverskottskabeln in i pelarenen och rulla upp kabeln inuti pelaren.

Notera: Fdstningskitet, vilket inkluderar skruvar, adapters och ufjdmningsfofen, kan bestdllas separat.

Odernummer 30713481,

TR

Alet: M8 tork anahtari

1. Gtunu kurmak icin fartim platformunun kisa tarafini (S) veya uzun tarafini (L) secin.

2. Iki adet M8 vida (1) kullanarak ve 25 Nm tork uygulayarak siitunu farim platformuna sabitleyin. Eger siitun tartim
platformunun uzun kenarina monte edilirse, stitun ile fariim platformu arasina iki adaptér (2) ekleyin. Adaptorlerin
torku 25 Nm’dir. Adaptbrlerle ilgili daha fazla bilgi icin Bélim 3'ye bakin,

3. Dengeleme ayagini (3) stfunun icine cevirin ve zemine siki bir sekilde degene kadar elle ayarlayin.

4. Yiik hiicresi kablosunu (5) sutunun altindaki kanallara (4) sabitleyin, ardindan sttunun igine yénlendirin.

5. Artik kabloyu stfuna sarin ve kabloyu sttunun igine sarin.

Not: Vidalari, adaptorleri ve dengeleme ayagdini iceren baglant kiti ayri ayri siparig edilebilir.

Siparis numarasi 30713481.
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